ORDINANCE NO. 22-002

AN ORDINANCE approving the City of Camas "Parks, Recreation, and Open Space Plan" including the Capital Facilities Plan elements pursuant to RCW 36.70A.070 and incorporating the Plan by reference into the City of Camas Comprehensive Plan.

WHEREAS, the City of Camas has heretofore adopted a Parks, Recreation, and Open Space (PROS) Plan; and

WHEREAS, the PROS Plan is typically amended on a six-year cycle to meet certain State grant program requirements and concurrently meet State Growth Management Act requirements; and

WHEREAS, the 2014 PROS Plan was adopted by the City in the Comprehensive Plan as required by law and included a number of Capital Facilities elements which remain in the 2022 proposed PROS Plan;

WHEREAS, the PROS Plan is intended to provide a framework to assist in the integration of future park, trail, and recreation projects and programs to serve the citizens of Camas; and

WHEREAS, the update for 2022 has been reviewed and updated with consideration of heretofore adopted plans and efforts including the 2035 City of Camas Comprehensive Plan, 2014 PROS Plan, Legacy Lands Vision, North Shore Sub-Area Plan, Shoreline Master Program, Open Space Management Plan, Crown Park Master Plan and Fallen Leaf Lake Master Plan; and

WHEREAS, the City retained JLA Public Involvement to assist in adoption of a public engagement process for the adoption of the PROS Plan which resulted in a Public Involvement Plan dated May 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Public Involvement Plan as adopted has been implemented and multiple public engagement events were scheduled wherein the public was provided with the extensive opportunity to provide input on the PROS Plan; and

WHEREAS, the PROS Plan has been reviewed by the Parks and Recreation Commission and Planning Commission and forwarded to the City Council with a recommendation for adoption; and

WHEREAS, the 2022 update to the PROS Plan includes all requirements for a Capital Facilities Plan to be consistent with the Washington State Growth Management Act (GMA) per RCW 36.70A.070, which requires jurisdictions fully planning under GMA to have a capital facilities plan element within their comprehensive plans; and

WHEREAS, at the regular meeting of the City Council held on March 7, 2022, the City approved the PROS Plan for the limited and sole purpose of allowing timely application for potential 2022 grant funding opportunities and reserved consideration of the Capital Facilities elements of the Plan; and WHEREAS, the City Council has conducted a public hearing on the request for adoption of the PROS Plan with the affiliated Capital Facilities Plan elements as set forth in RCW 36.70A.070 on April 4 and 18, 2022; and

WHEREAS, RCW 36.70A.130(2)(a)(iv) provides that amendments to the City Comprehensive Plan may be considered more frequently than once per year when the amendment of the Capital Facilities element occurs concurrently with the adoption or amendment of the city budget; and

WHEREAS, concurrent with consideration of the Capital Facilities elements of the PROS Plan the City is considering adoption of amendments to the city budget through the Spring Omnibus and the Capital Facilities elements of the PROS Plan will be incorporated into the City Capital Facilities Plan and Capital Improvement Plan upon approval.

NOW, WHEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAMAS DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section I

The City Council hereby adopts that certain document entitled "City of Camas Parks, Recreation, and Open Space (PROS) Plan", including all Capital Facilities Plan elements associated thereto pursuant to RCW 36.7A.070, as the Comprehensive Trails and Open Space Plan for the City of Camas.

Section II

The City of Camas Parks and Recreation Director is directed to maintain a copy of the City of Camas Parks, Recreation and Open Space Plan available for public inspection.

Section III

The City Capital Facilities Plan is hereby amended to include the updated elements of the PROS Plan as set forth under RCW 36.70A.070

This ordinance shall take force and be in effect five (5) days from and after its publication according to law.

PASSED BY the Council and APPROVED by the Mayor this day of <u>4991</u>, 2022.

APPROVED as to form: City Attorney